# OP \$40.00 2893806

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM817707

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Acme Rum Company, LLC		06/13/2023	Limited Liability Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Frank-Lin Distiller's Products, Ltd.	
Street Address:	2455 Huntington Drive	
City:	Fairfield	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94533-9734	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2893806	JOLLY ROGER CARIBBEAN RUM

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3109097440

Email: aclaybon@messner.com

Correspondent Name: Allan Claybon

Address Line 1: 7250 NORTH 16TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 410

Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9791.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Allan Claybon
SIGNATURE:	/abc/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2023

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Jolly Roger Assignment Agreement (07449610xA9B4D)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008101 FRAME: 0809

900779764

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Acme Rum Company, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), a limited-liability company duly organized under the laws of the State of Utah, located at 1163 W. Red Fox Road, Park City, Utah 84098, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following trademarks, including all rights in and to such trademarks created under any applicable federal or state statutes or common law or under the applicable trademark laws of any foreign country,

AND WHEREAS, Frank-Lin Distiller's Products, Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of California, located at 2455 Huntington Drive, Fairfield, California 94533-9734, desires to acquire all right, title, interest and goodwill in the trademarks, their registrations and applications, and all accrued rights including prior uses and rights against any infringements before the date of this assignment.

Trademark	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
JOLLY ROGER CARIBBEAN RUM	United States	2893806	Oct 12, 2004

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS TO THE ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademarks and any respective applications, registrations or renewals thereof, together with the goodwill of the uses or business symbolized by and associated with the trademarks and all rights to bring suit for past or future infringement of the trademarks.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their laws to register trademarks, to record this Assignment of or issue any and all certificates or renewal certificates of registration of the trademarks to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behalf of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

RECORDED: 06/15/2023

Dated this 13th\_day of June, 2023.

Acme Rum Company, LLC

Jeramy Lund, Managing Member

TRADEMARK REEL: 008101 FRAME: 0810